
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 20
September Term, 2022

BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

OPEN JUSTICE BALTIMORE,
Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
AND 15 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

FILED UPON WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE PARTIES

Lisa Zycherman
Maryland Bar ID No. 0412150447
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM
OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
lzycherman@rcfp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Fee waivers play an important role in ensuring that journalists and other requesters are able to pursue access to government records for the benefit of the public.....	6
II. BPD’s arguments are contrary to the legislative purpose of the MPIA and, if accepted, would threaten news reporting on matters of public concern.	10
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX A: STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.S. Abell Publ'g Co. v. Mezzanote</i> , 297 Md. 26, 464 A.2d 1068 (1983).....	10, 13
<i>Action Comm. for Transit, Inc. v. Town of Chevy Chase</i> , 229 Md. App. 540, 145 A.3d 640 (2016).....	11, 12
<i>Fioretti v. Md. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 351 Md. 66, 716 A.2d 258 (1998).....	13
<i>Kirwan v. Diamondback</i> , 352 Md. 74, 721 A.2d 196 (1998).....	2
<i>Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Burke</i> , 67 Md. App. 147, 506 A.2d 683 (1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 306 Md. 118 (1986).....	10
<i>Open Justice Baltimore v. Baltimore City Police Dept.</i> , No. 122-2021 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Feb. 7, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	10
<i>Saxbe v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974).....	10
<i>Worcester Telegram & Gazette Corp. v. Chief of Police of Worcester</i> , 787 N.E.2d 602 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003).....	14

Statutes

GP § 4-103.....	2
GP § 4-206.....	2, 10
Maryland Police Accountability Act of 2021, S.B. 0178 (2021).....	5, 8

Maryland Public Information Act, GP §§ 4-101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Other Authorities	
81 Op. Att’y Gen. 154 (1996)	11
Clara Hendrickson, Brookings Inst., <i>Local Journalism in Crisis: Why America Must Revive Its Local Newsrooms</i> (2019), https://perma.cc/8AV8-6W25	7
Consent Decree, <i>Illinois v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 1:17-cv-06260 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2019), ECF No. 703-1	15
Darcy Costello, <i>Hundreds of Baltimore County officers don’t have body cameras years after program’s start; goal is to reach all ‘well before’ deadline</i> , Baltimore Sun (Aug. 26, 2022), https://perma.cc/6R8W-RY6E	6
Elizabeth Grieco et al., <i>About a third of large U.S. newspapers have suffered layoffs since 2017</i> , Pew Research Center (July 23, 2018), https://perma.cc/Y9ES-DT47	7
Invisible Institute, <i>Citizens Police Data Project</i> , https://invisible.institute/police-data (last visited Dec. 2, 2022)	14
Jacob Steinberg, <i>Bill could make Maryland police discipline records public</i> , Associated Press (Feb. 4, 2021), https://perma.cc/43DE-FPCY	13
Justin Fenton & Lilly Price, <i>Anton’s Law promised to make Maryland police disciplinary records public, but in reality transparency has been slow or nonexistent</i> , Baltimore Sun (Dec. 30, 2021), https://perma.cc/3NEZ-YDDE	9
Justin Fenton, <i>Maryland public defenders create database to track officer misconduct</i> , Baltimore Banner (July 6, 2022), https://perma.cc/GB88-DYDH	16

Kendall Taggart & Mike Hayes, <i>Here’s Why BuzzFeed News Is Publishing Thousands of Secret NYPD Documents</i> , BuzzFeed News (Apr. 16, 2018), https://perma.cc/XK2L-9NZB	15
Kendall Taggart, <i>NYPD Discipline Needs More Transparency, A Panel of Experts Said</i> , BuzzFeed News (Feb. 1, 2019), https://perma.cc/2MGV-ELUX	15
Knight Found., <i>In Defense of the First Amendment</i> (Apr. 2016), https://perma.cc/2SJB-BXWD	8
Miranda S. Spivack, <i>Getting “bad cop” records still means fee negotiations, court battles and wrangling with agencies and unions</i> , Baltimore Brew (Mar. 21, 2022), https://perma.cc/A5U3-MACH	9
Miranda S. Spivack, <i>Law aimed at more access to police discipline records has not yet lived up to its promise</i> , Baltimore Brew (Mar. 20, 2022), https://perma.cc/22AV-7ZDY	9
Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>Maryland Public Information Act Manual</i> (14th ed. 2015)	12
Penelope Muse Abernathy, Center for Innovation & Sustainability in Local Media, <i>News Deserts and Ghost Newspapers: Will Local News Survive?</i> (2020), https://perma.cc/4PSK-3QUY	7
Rob Arthur, <i>Bad Chicago Cops Spread Their Misconduct Like a Disease</i> , The Intercept (Aug. 16, 2018), https://perma.cc/3SQU-524T	14
Steve Thompson, <i>Suspected false positives stirred concern about coronavirus tests as Maryland officials pressed to use them</i> , Wash. Post (May 3, 2021), https://perma.cc/4DZB-HKCB	6
